

No. 23-303

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

BENZOR SHEM VIDAL,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ADVANCED CARE STAFFING, LLC,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of New York, Case No. 1:22-cv-05535-NRM-MMH

**BRIEF OF HUMAN RIGHTS AND LABOR RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Margaret Lee
Human Trafficking Legal Center
1030 15th St. NW #104B
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 849-5708
mlee@htlegalcenter.org

Christopher M. McNerney
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
685 Third Avenue, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 245-1000
cmcnerney@outtengolden.com

Elizabeth Saylor
Richard Blum
Sumani Lanka
The Legal Aid Society
49 Thomas Street
New York, New York 10013
(212) 577-3314

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
ARGUMENT	8
I. Congress Created a Strong Civil Remedy in the TVPRA to Ensure Survivors Like the Plaintiff Have Access to Justice	9
II. Recruitment Agencies Have Developed Sophisticated Schemes to Traffic Nurses into Forced Labor and Evade Accountability Under the TVPRA	12
A. Recruitment Agencies Have Used Bait-And-Switch Tactics to Isolate Nurses in the United States and Force Them into Labor in Abusive and Unsafe Conditions	13
B. TVPRA Cases Involving Nurses Continue to Increase But Represent Only a Fraction of the Scope of the Problem	15
III. Employers Increasingly Use the Expensive and Confidential Arbitration Process to Perpetuate Forced Labor Schemes and Avoid Liability under the TVPRA	18
IV. Upholding the Arbitration Provision Subverts the TVPRA and Encourages the Continued Forced Labor of Nurses	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	18
<i>Baldia v. RN Express Staffing Registry LLC</i> , 633 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	17, 22
<i>Carmen v. Health Carousel, LLC</i> , No. 20 Civ. 313, 2021 LEXIS 113324 (S.D. Ohio Jun. 17, 2021)	17
<i>Javier v. Beck</i> , No. 13 Civ. 2926, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95594 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 3, 2014)	17, 18
<i>Magtoles v. United Staffing Registry, Inc.</i> , No. 21 Civ. 1850, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 248070 (E.D.N.Y Dec. 30, 2021)	20
<i>Magtoles v. United Staffing Registry, Inc.</i> , No. 21 Civ. 1850, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93924 (E.D.N.Y May 25, 2022)	19
<i>Matter of Vinluan v. Doyle</i> , 873 N.Y.S.2d 72 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2009)	24
<i>Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021)	9, 10, 11
<i>Paguirigan v. Prompt Nursing Employment Agency LLC</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 430 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	12
<i>Paguirigan v. Prompt Nursing Employment Agency LLC</i> , No. 17 Civ. 1302, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165587 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019)	17, 23
<i>Paguirigan v. Prompt Nursing Emp’t Agency LLC</i> , No. 17 Civ. 1302 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186823 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2022)	24

Su v. Advanced Care Staffing, LLC, et al.,
 No. 23 Civ. 02119 (E.D.N.Y. July 20, 2023) 21, 25

Vidal v. Advanced Care Staffing, LLC,
 No. 22 Civ. 05535, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59411
 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2023) *passim*

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1589 12
 18 U.S.C. § 1595 10
 18 U.S.C. § 1596 11
 Fed. R. App. 29 1

Other

Annie Smith, *Imposing Injustice: The Prospect of Mandatory Arbitration for Guest Workers*, 40 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 375 (2016) 19, 20

Aurora Almendral, *A Hidden System of Exploitation Underpins US Hospitals’ Employment of Foreign Nurses*, Type Investigations/Quartz (Oct. 2, 2023)..... 14, 18

Brief of Members of Congress Senator Blumenthal, et al., as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, *Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe*, 2020 WL 6322316 (Oct. 21, 2020) 9

Emlyn Medalla, *Made for Export: How U.S. and Philippine Policies Commodify and Traffick Filipino Nurses*, 26 CUNY L. Rev. 139, 140 (2023) 13, 14

House Foreign Affairs Committee: Subcommittee on Global Health, Human Rights and International Organization, Written Testimony of Martina Vandenberg, (May 12, 2023) 12

H.R. Rep. 110-430, (2000) 9

Int’l Trafficking in Women and Children: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Near E. & S. Asian Aff. of the S. Comm. on Foreign Rel., 106th Cong. (2000) 10

Janna Giesbrecht-McKee, *The Fairness Problem: Mandatory Arbitration in Employment Contracts*, 50 Willamette L. Rev. 259 (2014) 19

Josh Eidelson, *Nurses Who Faced Lawsuits for Quitting Are Fighting Back*, Bloomberg (Feb. 2, 2022) 14, 18

Khorri Atkinson, *Labor Department Sets Arbitration Clauses as Enforcement Target*, Bloomberg Law (May 24, 2023) 19, 21

Leah Shepherd, *DOL Targets Illegal Provisions in Arbitration Agreements*, SHRM (April 3, 2023) 19

Merrick M. Black, *Using Civil Litigation to Combat Human Trafficking: Federal Human Trafficking Civil Litigation*, (“Human Trafficking Civil Litigation: 2021 Data Update”), The Human Trafficking Legal Center (December 2022) 15, 16

Mireille Kingma, *Nurse Migration and the Global Health Care Economy*, 9 Pol’y Pol. & Nursing Prac. (2008) 14

Paulina Cachero, *From AIDS to COVID-19, America’s Medical System Has a Long History of Relying on Filipino Nurses to Fight on the Frontlines*, TIME (May 30, 2021) 13, 14

Seema Nanda, *Mandatory Arbitration Won’t Stop Us from Enforcing the Law*, United States Dep’t of Labor Blog (Mar. 20, 2023) 20, 21

Shannon Pettypiece, *Trapped at work: Immigrant health care workers can face harsh working conditions and \$100,000 lawsuits for quitting*, NBC News (June 4, 2023, 3:00 AM) 14, 15

S. Jenny Van, *Lost in Translation: The United States-Philippines Nurse Migration Problem Redefined*, 31 U. LA Verne L. Rev. 451-458 (2010) 13, 14
